availability of other funds available to the applicant and the incidence of poverty in the area 17 

served by the applicant. The Division of Aging shall make the final decision about awarding 18 

grants under this Program, but no single grant award shall exceed two hundred fifteen thousand 19 

dollars ($215,000) for any fiscal year. 20 

SECTION 1.(c)  The Division of Aging may use up to five percent (5%) of the funds 21 

appropriated for the Program for each fiscal year to cover administrative costs associated with 22 

administering the Program. 23 

SECTION 2.